transaction was obtained at the time of initially accounting of transactions. The Company has elected to apply the de-
recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from date of transition to Ind AS.

			   Explanation of transition to Ind AS

			�   An explanation of how the transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial
performance and cash flow is set out in the following tables and notes that accompany the tables. The reconciliations
include-

			   - equity reconciliation as at 1 April 2015;

			   - equity reconciliation as at 31 March 2016;

			   - profit reconciliation for the year ended 31 March 2016;

			   There are no material adjustments to the cash flow statements

108

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(All amounts are in Indian rupees million unless otherwise stated)

In the reconciliations mentioned above, certain reclassifications have been made from Indian GAAP financial information to align with
the Ind AS presentation.
Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Notes 31 March 2016 1 April 2015
Indian GAAP Effect of

transition
Ind AS Indian GAAP Effect of

transition
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment e,j 1983.487 (126.321) 1857.166 2125.947 (126.198) 1999.749
Capital work-in-progress 7.435  - 7.435 13.891  - 13.891
Investment property j  - 136.928 136.928  - 136.928 136.928
Intangible assets 27.113  - 27.113 24.331  - 24.331
Financial assets
	 Investments 1769.596  - 1769.596 1412.150  - 1412.150
	 Loans i 68.541 (31.999) 36.542 79.214 (34.421) 44.793
	 Others e 0.020  - 0.020 2.220 (2.200) 0.020
Deferred tax assets (net) l 50.995 (4.109) 46.886  -  -  -
Other assets e,i 77.347 25.879 103.226 16.690 29.752 46.442

3984.534 0.378 3984.912 3674.443 3.861 3678.304
Current assets
Inventories 713.950  - 713.950 703.059  - 703.059
Financial assets
	 Investments g 1159.522 56.998 1216.520 1479.278 36.495 1515.773
	 Trade receivables 2909.676  - 2909.676 2030.304  - 2030.304
	 Cash and cash equivalents 437.689  - 437.689 619.028  - 619.028
	 Other bank balances 157.633  - 157.633 109.526  - 109.526
	 Loans i 0.664 9.900 10.564  -  9.900 9.900
	 Others e,f 34.745 (5.126) 29.619 62.610 (8.060) 54.550
	 Current tax asset (net) 56.499  - 56.499  -  -  -
Other assets e,i 1164.566 3.823 1168.389 1644.718 3.823 1648.541

6634.944 65.595 6700.539 6648.523 42.158 6690.681

[…]

information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities de-recognised as a result of past
transaction was obtained at the time of initially accounting of transactions.

			�   The group has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from date of transition to Ind AS.
			   Explanation of transition to Ind AS
			�   An explanation of how the transition from Indian GAAP to Ind AS has affected the group’s financial position, financial

performance and cash flow is set out in the following tables and notes that acgroup the tables. The reconciliations include-
			   - equity reconciliation as at 1 April 2015;
			   - equity reconciliation as at 31 March 2016;
			   - profit reconciliation for the year ended 31 March 2016;
			   There are no material adjustments to the cash flow statements
			�   In the reconciliations mentioned above, certain reclassifications have been made from Indian GAAP financial information

to align with the Ind AS presentation.

160

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS
Particulars Notes 31 March 2016 1 April 2015

Indian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

Ind AS Indian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment f, l 2195.916 (126.321) 2069.595 2368.285 (126.198) 2242.087
Capital work-in-progress 7.638  - 7.638 13.891  - 13.891
Investment property l  - 136.928 136.928  - 136.928 136.928
Goodwill g, h 743.571 (117.421) 626.150 626.150  - 626.150
Other intangible assets 27.575  - 27.575 24.493  - 24.493
Intangible assets under development 0.700  - 0.700  -  -  -
Financial assets
	 Investments 100.145  - 100.145 100.145  - 100.145
	 Loans k 93.142 (31.999) 61.143 102.910 (34.421) 68.489
	 Others f 107.320  - 107.320 2.220 (2.200) 0.020
Deferred tax assets (net) o 75.009 (1.158) 73.851 12.351 26.091 38.442
Other assets f, k 139.285 25.879 165.164 59.058 29.752 88.810

3490.301 (114.092) 3376.209 3309.503 29.952 3339.455
Current assets
Inventories 1008.135  - 1008.135 976.117  - 976.117
Financial assets
 	 Investments j 1159.521 56.998 1216.519 1479.276 36.495 1515.771
	 Trade receivables 3671.029  - 3671.029 2804.84  - 2804.840
 	 Cash and cash equivalents 604.782  - 604.782 754.984  - 754.984
 	 Other bank balances 213.697  - 213.697 244.526  - 244.526
 	 Loans k 0.664 9.900 10.564  - 9.900 9.900
 	 Others f, i 34.913 (5.126) 29.787 57.884 (8.060) 49.824
Current tax asset (net) 59.851  - 59.851  -  -  -
Other assets f, k 1373.208 3.823 1377.031 1706.896 3.823 1710.719

8125.800 65.595 8191.395 8024.523 42.158 8066.681

[…]

Provisions 130.209  - 130.209 120.547  - 120.547

131.438  - 131.438 122.596  - 122.596
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings
 	 Borrowings 159.089  - 159.089 170.663  - 170.663
	 Trade payables 2071.536  - 2071.536 1772.442  - 1772.442
	 Other financial liabilities b 89.530 (15.086) 74.444 95.154 (17.546) 77.608
Other current liabilities b 2388.209 24.824 2413.033 2309.224 102.908 2412.132
Provisions n 162.397  - 162.397 458.771 (346.020) 112.751
Current tax liabilities (net)  -  -  - 35.177  - 35.177

4870.761 9.738 4880.499 4841.431 (260.658) 4580.773
TOTAL LIABILITIES 5002.199 9.738 5011.937 4964.027 (260.658) 4703.369
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 11616.101 (48.497) 11567.604 11334.026 72.110 11406.136

(All amounts are in Indian rupees million unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

161

(All amounts are in Indian rupees million unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Reconciliation of profit as previously reported under Indian GAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Notes Year ended 31 March 2016
Indian GAAP Effect of

transition
Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from operations a, b 10157.954 480.214 10638.168
Other income j, k 158.853 24.709 183.562
Total income 10316.807 504.923 10821.730

EXPENSES
Cost of  materials consumed 4671.862  - 4671.862
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress (2.158)  - (2.158)
Employee benefits expense c, d, e 1514.006 29.676 1543.683
Finance costs e 13.090 7.162 20.252
Depreciation and amortisation expense f, g 344.454 (94.205) 250.249
Excise duty expense a  - 402.130 402.130
Other expenses b, f, i, j, k 2878.631 2.985 2881.616
Total expense 9419.885 347.748 9767.634

Profit before tax 896.922 157.175 1054.096

Tax expenses
Current tax 265.771  - 265.771
Deferred tax o (62.658) 27.022 (35.636)
Adjustments of tax relating to earlier periods (0.762)  - (0.762)
Total tax expense 202.351 27.022 229.373

Profit for the year 694.571 130.153 824.723

Attributable to :
Non-controlling interests 0.099  - 0.099
Owners of the company 694.472 130.153 824.624

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss:
	 Re-measurement of defined benefit plans d  - 0.652 0.652
	 Income tax effect o  - (0.226) (0.226)

Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss:
   	 Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  - 6.417 6.417

Other comprehensive income  - 6.843 6.843

Total comprehensive income for the year 694.571 136.996 831.566
Attributable to :
Non-controlling interests 0.099  - 0.099
Owners of the company 694.472 136.996 831.468

162

(All amounts are in Indian rupees million unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2017

ANNEXURE A
Notes to the reconciliations

a) Excise duty
Under Indian GAAP, excise duty is reduced from gross revenues to report revenues net of excise duty. Under Ind AS, revenue
includes gross inflows of economic benefits received by the group for its own account. Excise duty collected, which is a duty
on manufacture and a primary obligation of the manufacturer is considered as revenue with the corresponding payments to
Government as expenditure. This adjustment does not have any impact on statement of profit and loss.